on the date of transition to Ind AS. Subsequent to date of transition, the investments are carried at cost.

JAI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

|   |94

3.	 Ind AS 101 grants an option for share based payment to equity instrument that were granted on or before the date of transition
to Ind AS, to be carried at cost in its financial statements on the date of transition to Ind AS. The Company has availed the above
exemption and recognized the  share based payment to equity instrument at the amount carried in previous IGAAP on the date of
transition to Ind AS. Subsequent to date of transition, the  share based payment to equity instrument are carried at cost.

36	Reconciliation

	 The following reconciliation provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 1. 	 Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

	 2. 	 Net profit/ loss for the year ended on March 31, 2017

36.1 Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

 Particulars Note

Opening Balance as at April 1, 2016 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

IGAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS  IGAAP
 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (b)  20,216.28  (146.61) 20,069.67  26,875.66  (266.41)  26,609.25

Capital work-in-progress  5,635.99  -  5,635.99  805.11  -  805.11
Intangible assets  42.94  -  42.94  51.55  -  51.55

Investment in subsidiaries  1,521.19  -  1,521.19  2,545.40  -  2,545.40

Financial assets:

Investments (b)  -  -  -  46.63  -  46.63

Other financial assets  2,043.10  (161.37)  1,881.73  2,800.57  (127.89)  2,672.68

Deferred tax assets (net) - - -  118.49  3.23  121.72

Other non-current assets (b)  1,394.62  259.39  1,654.01  2,347.50  503.72  2,851.22

Total non-current assets  30,854.12  (48.59) 30,805.53  35,590.91  112.65  35,703.56

Current assets

Inventories  8,186.35  -  8,186.35  8,710.05  -  8,710.05

Financial assets:

Loans  77.58  -  77.58  66.21  -  66.21

Trade receivables  5,877.19  -  5,877.19  4,828.51  -  4,828.51

Cash and cash equivalents  318.06  -  318.06  612.38  -  612.38

Other bank balances  235.76  -  235.76  217.66  -  217.66

Other financial assets (b)  903.91  7.40  911.31  2,088.41  -  2,088.41

Other current assets (b)  319.03  7.10  326.13  1,016.74  15.90  1,032.64

Total current assets  15,917.88  14.50  15,932.38  17,539.96  15.90  17,555.86

Total assets  46,772.00  (34.09)  46,737.91  53,130.87  128.55  53,259.42

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  3,972.37  -  3,972.37  3,982.61  -  3,982.61

Other equity (b)  20,621.17  2,616.23  23,237.40  29,524.83  12.22  29,537.05

Total equity  24,593.54  2,616.23  27,209.77  33,507.44  12.22  33,519.66

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities:

   Borrowings (b)  518.35  (23.86)  494.49  789.85  (9.75)  780.10

JAI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

|   |95

Others financial liabilities  7.13  -  7.13  2.00  -  2.00

Long term provisions  513.00  -  513.00  698.16  -  698.16

Deferred government grants (b)  -  9.75  9.75  1,415.15  97.99  1,513.14

Deferred tax liabilities (net) (b)  567.75  0.20  567.95  -  -  -

Total non-current liabilities  1,606.23  (13.91)  1,592.32  2,905.16  88.24  2,993.40

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings  430.22  -  430.22  5,227.66  -  5,227.66

Trade payables  12,245.54  -  12,245.54  6,349.75  -  6,349.75

Other financial liabilities (b)  1,292.50  (20.95)  1,271.55  1,685.12  (1.16)  1,683.96

Deferred government grants (b)  -  14.11  14.11  244.70  29.25  273.95

Provision for current tax (net)  1,171.20  -  1,171.20  33.03  -  33.03

Short term provisions (b)  5,048.24  (2,629.57)  2,418.67  2,303.32  -  2,303.32

Other current liabilities  384.53  -  384.53  874.69  -  874.69

Total current liabilities  20,572.23  (2,636.41)  17,935.82  16,718.27  28.09  16,746.36

Total equity and liabilities  46,772.00  (34.09)  46,737.91  53,130.87  128.55  53,259.42

36.2 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

 Particulars Note

Year ended March 31, 2017

IGAAP
Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Income

I Revenue from operations (b)  108,737.16  13,649.96  122,387.12

II Other income (b)  5,490.93  (1,337.61)  4,153.32
III Total income  114,228.09  12,312.35  126,540.44

Expenses

Cost of raw material and components consumed (b)  67,787.93  (2,074.44)  65,713.49

(Increase) / decrease in inventories of finished goods
and work in progress

 (1,071.25)  -  (1,071.25)

Excise duty on sales of goods (b)  -  14,232.77  14,232.77

Employee benefit expenses (b)  9,565.39  (64.09)  9,501.30

Other expenses (b)  19,525.65  (177.34)  19,348.31

IV Total expenses  95,807.72  11,916.90  107,724.62

V Profit before finance costs, depreciation/amortisation
expense and tax

 18,420.37  395.45  18,815.82

VI Finance costs

Finance costs (b)  814.01  341.15  1,155.16

Finance income (b)  51.62  27.16  78.78

Net finance costs  762.39  313.99  1,076.38

VII Depreciation and amortisation expenses (b)  4,644.22  (4.78)  4,639.44

Profit before tax  13,013.76  86.25  13,100.00

Tax expenses :

JAI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

|   |96

 - Current tax  3,362.92  -  3,362.92

 - Deferred tax charge/ (credit) (b)  (686.23)  18.74  (667.49)

 2,676.69  18.74  2,695.43

Profit after tax  10,337.07  67.50  10,404.57

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods :

- Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit
plans

(b)  -  (64.08)  (64.08)

- Deferred tax assets on above (b)  -  22.17  22.17

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  (41.91)  (41.91)

Total Comprehensive income for the year  10,337.07  25.59  10,362.66

36.3

(a)	 Cash flow statement

	 There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flow prepared under IGAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

(b)	 Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as per previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

	 Provisions

	 Under IGAAP, proposed dividends including DDT are recognised as a liability in the period to which they relate,
irrespective of when they are declared. Under Ind AS, proposed dividend is recognised as a liability in the period
in which it is declared by the Company (usually when approved by shareholders in a general meeting) or paid.

[…]

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk, legal risk, taxation risk, accouting risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s
senior management oversees the management of these risks. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing
each of these risks, which are summarised below.

(a)	 Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as commodity risk.
Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits and derivative financial instruments.

	 (i)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

 	 Interest rate sensitivity:

Particulars Increase / decrease in basis points	  March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Borrowing :

Long term loan Increase in floating interest rate by 100
basis points (1%) for borrowings

 35.93  24.20

Working capital demand/ short
term loan

 169.25  93.79

Long term loan Decrease in floating interest rate by 100
basis points (1%) for borrowings

 -35.93  -24.20

Working capital demand/ short
term loan

 -169.25  -93.79

Total  205.18  117.99

JAI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

|   |112

	 (ii)	 Currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the
Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

	 The Company manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum
12-month period for hedges of forecasted sales and purchases (including property, plant and equipment).

[…]

by Ind AS 38 Intangible assets. Accordingly, the Group has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets at their IGAAP carrying value;

2.	 Ind AS 101 grants an option for share based payment to equity instrument that were granted on or before the date of
transition to Ind AS, to be carried at cost in its financial statements on the date of transition to Ind AS. The Group has
availed the above exemption and recognized the  share based payment to equity instrument at the amount carried in
previous IGAAP on the date of transition to Ind AS. Subsequent to date of transition, the  share based payment to equity
instrument are carried at cost.

35  Reconciliation:

	 The following reconciliation provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from IGAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101:

	 1. Equity as at April 1, 2016 and March 31, 2017

	 2. Net profit/ loss for the year ended on March 31, 2017

35.1  Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

 Particulars Note

Opening Balance as at April 1, 2016 Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2017

IGAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

Ind AS  IGAAP
 Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment (b)  21,001.06  (146.61) 20,854.45  28,318.67  (266.41)  28,052.26

Capital work-in-progress  6,548.64  -  6,548.64  1,993.42  -  1,993.42
Intangible assets  64.65  -  64.65  77.44  -  77.44

Financial assets:

Investments  -  -  -  46.63  -  46.63

Other financial assets (b)  2,103.43  (161.37)  1,942.06  2,881.84  (127.89)  2,753.95

Deferred tax assets (net) (b)  532.09  -  532.09  568.39  (45.10)  523.29

Other non-current assets (b)  1,469.41  259.39  1,728.80  2,600.19  503.74  3,103.93

JAI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

|   |154

Total non-current assets  31,719.28  (48.59)  31,670.69  36,486.58  64.35  36,550.92

Current assets

Inventories  10,744.76  -  10,744.76  11,275.31  -  11,275.31

Financial assets:

Loans  93.59  -  93.59  84.27  -  84.27

Trade receivables  3,760.83  -  3,760.83  3,419.22  -  3,419.22

Cash and cash equivalents  496.03  -  496.03  917.74  -  917.74

Other bank balances  306.23  -  306.23  536.08  -  536.08

Other financial assets (b)  907.13  7.40  914.53  2,212.30  -  2,212.30

Other current assets (b)  364.67  7.10  371.77  1,083.12  15.93  1,099.05

Total current assets  16,673.24  14.50  16,687.74  19,528.04  15.93  19,543.97

Total assets  48,392.52  (34.09) 48,358.43  56,014.62  80.27  56,094.89

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  3,972.37  -  3,972.37  3,982.61  -  3,982.61

Other equity (b)  20,282.05  2,616.23 22,898.28  29,322.57  (36.03)  29,286.54

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the Parent
Company

 24,254.42  2,616.23  26,870.65  33,305.18  (36.03)  33,269.15

Non-controlling interest  0.15  -  0.15  0.04  -  0.04

Total equity  24,254.57  2,616.23  26,870.80  33,305.22  (36.03)  33,269.19

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities :

   Borrowings (b)  547.04  (23.86)  523.18  998.85  (9.75)  989.10

   Others financial liabilities  70.27  -  70.27  53.08  -  53.08

Long term provisions  572.67  -  572.67  770.60  -  770.60

Deferred government grants (b)  -  9.75  9.75  1,415.15  97.99  1,513.14

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  567.75  0.20  567.95  -  -  -

Total non-current liabilities  1,757.73  (13.91)  1,743.82  3,237.68  88.24  3,325.92

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities :

Borrowings  435.33  -  435.33  5,227.66  -  5,227.66

Trade payables  13,166.51  -  13,166.51  7,727.14  -  7,727.14
Other financial liabilities (b)  1,365.77  (20.95)  1,344.82  1,832.24  (1.14)  1,831.10
Deferred government grants (b)  -  14.11  14.11  244.70  29.25  273.95
Provision for current tax (net)  1,171.21  -  1,171.21  33.03  -  33.03
Short term provisions  5,498.47  (2,629.57)  2,868.90  3,069.97  -  3,069.97
Other current liabilities (b)  742.93  -  742.93  1,336.98  (0.05)  1,336.93
Total current liabilities  22,380.22  (2,636.41)  19,743.81  19,471.72  28.06  19,499.78
Total equity and liabilities  48,392.52  (34.09) 48,358.43  56,014.62  80.27  56,094.89

JAI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

|   |155

35.2 Reconciliation of statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

 Particulars Note

Opening Balance as at April 1, 2017

IGAAP
Effect of

transition to Ind
AS

Ind AS

Income

I Revenue from operations (b)  129,946.39  11,017.08  140,963.47

II Other income (b)  2,334.53  (1,822.93)  511.60
III Total income  132,280.92  9,194.15  141,475.07

Expenses

Cost of raw material and components consumed (b)  80,391.88  (2,276.82)  78,115.06

(Increase) / decrease in inventories of finished goods
and work in progress

 (993.38)  -  (993.38)

Excise duty on sales of goods (b)  -  11,719.28  11,719.28

Employee benefit expenses (b)  10,825.17  (68.20)  10,756.97

Other expenses (b)  21,520.16  (167.61)  21,352.55

IV Total expenses  111,743.83  9,206.65  120,950.48

V Profit before finance costs, depreciation/amortisation
expense and tax

 20,537.09  (12.50)  20,524.59

VI Finance costs

Finance costs (b)  1,419.29  (98.08)  1,321.21

Finance income 97.69  -  97.69

Net finance costs  1,321.60  (98.08)  1,223.52

VII Depreciation and amortisation expenses (b)  4,777.99  (4.78)  4,773.21

Profit before tax  14,437.50  90.36  14,527.86

Tax expenses :

 - Current tax  4,823.75  -  4,823.75

 - Deferred tax charge / (credit) (b)  (860.24)  68.51  (791.73)

 3,963.51  68.51  4,032.02

Profit after tax  10,473.99  21.85  10,495.84

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods :

- Re-measurement gains / (losses) on defined benefit
plans

(b)  -  (68.20)  (68.20)

- Deferred tax on above (b)  -  23.60  23.60

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax  -  (44.60)  (44.60)

Total Comprehensive income for the year  10,473.99  (22.75)  10,451.24

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent  10,473.93  10,451.19

Non-controlling interests  0.06  0.05

JAI | ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

|   |156

35.3

(a)	 Cash flow statement

	 There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flow prepared under IGAAP and those prepared under Ind AS.

(b)	 Explanation for reconciliation of Balance Sheet as per previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

	 Provisions

	 Under IGAAP, proposed dividends including DDT are recognised as a liability in the period to which they relate, irrespective of
when they are declared. Under Ind AS, proposed dividend is recognised as a liability in the period in which it is declared by the

[…]

The Group is exposed to market risk, credit risk, legal risk, taxation risk, accouting risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s senior
management oversees the management of these risks. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each
of these risks, which are summarised below.

(a)	 Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as
commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings, deposits and derivative financial
instruments.

	 (i)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

	 Interest rate sensitivity:

Particulars Increase / decrease in basis points	  March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

Borrowing :

Long term loan Increase in floating Interest rate by 100
basis points (1%) for borrowings

 35.93  24.20

Working capital demand/ Short
term loan

 191.08  102.36

Long term loan Decrease in floating Interest rate by 100
basis points (1%) for borrowings

 -35.93  -24.20

Working capital demand/ Short
term loan

 -191.08  -102.36

Total  227.01  126.56

	 (ii)	 Currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s
operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

	 The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are expected to occur within a maximum 12-month
period for hedges of forecasted sales and purchases (including property, plant and equipment).

	 When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Comapny negotiates the terms of those derivatives